

No. 21-1714

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

WILLIAM THORPE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

HAROLD CLARKE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Tara Lee
Daniel Levin
Kristen J. McAhren
Timothy L. Wilson, Jr.
Andrei A. Popovici
Nathan Swire
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600

October 8, 2021

Vishal Agraharkar
Eden Heilman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
OF VIRGINIA
701 E. Franklin St.
Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 644-8022

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Eighth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights	2
1. Harsh Conditions	5
2. Serious Mental and Physiological Harm.....	7
3. Arbitrary Criteria	8
4. Inadequate Reviews	11
5. Defendants.....	13
B. Procedural History.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
A. Defendants Wrongly Frame the Qualified Immunity Issues in This Case.....	20
B. The District Court Correctly Held That The Complaint Adequately Alleged Facts Showing That Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Clearly-Established Eighth Amendment Rights.....	23
1. Defendants Do Not Challenge the District’s Court Holding That the Complaint Plausibly Alleges Eighth Amendment Violations	23
2. It Was Clearly Established That Officials Could Not Place Prisoners in Conditions They Knew to Cause Serious Psychological and Physical Harms, Such As Those Known to be Associated With Long-Term Solitary Confinement	25

a.	This Circuit Established Decades Before <i>Porter</i> That The Serious Injuries Alleged By Plaintiffs Satisfy The Objective Prong Of An Eighth Amendment Conditions Of Confinement Claim	25
b.	No Reasonable Official Would Have Believed It Was Lawful To Subject Plaintiffs To Conditions They Knew To Cause The Serious Injuries Alleged	28
c.	Defendants Rely On Authorities That, At Most, Stand For The Proposition That Solitary-Like Conditions Do Not <i>Inherently</i> Violate The Eighth Amendment, Without Regard To What Plaintiffs Can Demonstrate Regarding The Seriousness And Obviousness Of The Harms Inflicted.....	29
d.	<i>Porter</i> Applied The Existing Standard To The Abundant Evidence Before It To Conclude That Conditions Similar To Those Alleged By Plaintiffs Were Inherently Extreme Deprivations Justifying An Inference Of Deliberate Indifference	33
e.	This Court Should Decline Defendants’ Invitation To Define The Clearly Established Right At A Level Of Specificity That Would Improperly Immunize Defendants For A Knowing Violation Of The Law	36
3.	It Has Long Been Clearly Established That Subjecting Prisoners To Harmful Conditions For No Legitimate Penological Purpose Violates The Eighth Amendment.....	38
C.	The District Court Correctly Held That The Complaint Adequately Alleged Facts Showing That Defendants Violated Plaintiffs’ Clearly-Established Due Process Rights.....	40
1.	Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged They Had A Clearly Established Liberty Interest In Being Released From Long-Term Solitary Confinement.....	40
2.	It Was Clearly Established That Defendants Were Required To Provide Meaningful, Non-Pretextual Periodic Review Of Prisoners’ Ongoing Solitary Confinement.....	46

3.	Plaintiffs Adequately Alleged That Defendants Violated These Clearly Established Rights	49
4.	Defendants’ Arguments About Plaintiffs’ Facial and As-Applied Challenges Are Meritless.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allgood v. Morris</i> , 724 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	57
<i>Breeden v. Jackson</i> , 457 F.2d 578 (4th Cir. 1972).....	30
<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 924 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2019).....	22, 37
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	55
<i>Columbia v. Haley</i> , 738 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Crowe v. Leek</i> , 540 F.2d 740 (4th Cir. 1976).....	30
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	37
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021).....	22, 38, 39
<i>E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Farmer v. Kavanagh</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 345 (D. Md. 2007).....	27

Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.,
822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016).....20, 21

Halcomb v. Ravenell,
992 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 48

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 21

Henry v. Purnell,
501 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Hewitt v. Helms,
459 U.S. 460 (1983) 16, 47, 48

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002) 21

Incumaa v. Stirling,
791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 16, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 51, 52, 53

Johnson v. Levine,
588 F.2d 1378 (4th Cir. 1978)..... 27

Kadel v. N.C. State Health Plan Teachers & State Emples.,
No. 20-1409, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 26389 (4th Cir. Sep. 1, 2021)..... 56

Kelly v. Brewer,
525 F.2d 394 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 49

King v. Rubenstein,
825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 27

Latson v. Clarke,
794 Fed. App’x 266, 270 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 35

Lopez v. Robinson,
914 F.2d 486 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 32, 38, 39

Mays v. Sprinkle,
992 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 19

Mickle v. Moore,
 174 F.3d 464 (1999)26, 32

Mims v. Shapp,
 744 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 49

Mullenix v. Luna,
 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....21, 37

Muth v. United States,
 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993) 56

Porter v. Clarke,
 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 17, 18, 22, 25, 26, 28, 33, 34, 35

Prieto v. Clarke,
 780 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 40

Proctor v. LeClaire,
 846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 49

Quintanilla v. Bryson,
 730 Fed. App’x 738 (11th Cir. 2018) 49

Ray v. Roane,
 948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 19, 49

Rhodes v. Chapman,
 452 U.S. 337 (1981) 38

Ross v. Reed,
 719 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1983)..... 31

Scarborough v. Austin,
 No. 91-6754, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 16319 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 27

Schrader v. White,
 761 F.2d 975 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 31

Selby v. Caruso,
 734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013).....49, 54

Skinner v. Liller,
 No. TDC-17-3262, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52261 (D. Md. Mar. 19, 2021) 23, 35

Smith v. Collins,
 964 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 22, 43, 45, 46, 48, 51

Strickler v. Waters,
 989 F.2d 1375 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 26, 31, 32

Sweet v. South Carolina Dep’t of Corr.,
 529 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1975)..... 30

Thompson v. Commonwealth,
 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 22, 39

Toeys v. Reid,
 685 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 49

U.S. ex rel. Citynet, LLC v. Gianato,
 962 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 21, 36, 37

United States v. Lavabit, LLC (In re Under Seal),
 749 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 56

United States v. Smith,
 395 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 19

United States v. Washington,
 743 F.3d 938 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 38

Wilkerson v. Goodwin,
 774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 45

Wilkinson v. Austin,
 545 U.S. 209 (2005) 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47

Williams v. Branker,
 462 Fed. App’x. 348, 354 (4th Cir. 2012). 31

Williams v. Griffin,
 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 26

Williams v. Strickland,
917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 29

Williamson v. Stirling,
912 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 22, 35, 45, 56

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 15, 20, 50
